years to analyses of the economic impact of external shocks as well as China’s
exchange rate, fiscal, and pension reforms. In this report, we introduce a series
of commodity price shocks (e.g., a 5% decline in oil price and 20% drop in gas
price, or a 10% drop in oil price and a 25% drop in gas price) to the model, and
simulate the impact of these shocks to the Chinese and South-East Asian
economies at both the aggregate and sector levels.

The following two tables summarize the simulation results of the
macroeconomic impact of the shocks to energy prices. Under Scenario I (a 5%
drop in the world oil price and 20% decline in the world gas price), both
China’s and ASEAN’s real annual GDP growth is boosted by about 0.15ppts,
compared with the baseline (assuming no shocks). Given the same shock,
China’s CPI inflation falls by 0.1ppts, and SE Asia’s CPI inflation by 0.2ppts,
compared with the baseline. A 10% drop in the world oil price and a 25% drop
in gas price cause than China’s and ASEAN’s GDP growth to be boosted by
0.3ppts, and their CPI inflation declines by 0.2ppts and 0.4ppts respectively.

Impact on China

(ppt change from baseline)

 Impact on SE Asia

(ppt change from baseline)

scenario 1 scenario 2

world oil price -5% -10%

world gas price -20% -25%

(% change) scenario 1 scenario 2

CPI -0.11 -0.21

C.I.F. local currency value of imports -0.30 -0.60

Nominal GDP from expenditure side 0.14 0.27

Real GDP from expenditure side 0.15 0.29

Aggregate real investment expenditure 0.31 0.61

Real household consumption 0.13 0.26

scenario 1 scenario 2

world oil price -5% -10%

world gas price -20% -25%

(% change) scenario 1 scenario 2

CPI -0.21 -0.40

C.I.F. local currency value of imports -0.50 -0.99

Nominal GDP from expenditure side -0.13 -0.07

Real GDP from expenditure side 0.14 0.29

Aggregate real investment expenditure 0.42 0.76

Real household consumption 0.10 0.25

Source: Deutsche Bank  Source: Deutsche Bank

The model also simulates the impact on 57 industrial sectors’ output, profit
margin, employment, etc. It is shown in the following tables that the profit
margin oil and gas mining oil and gas would be worse off due to the price
decline (however their volume would rise), while the downstream industries
such as transport, petroleum processing and gas distribution industries would
benefit. Of course energy pricing policies, patterns of domestic consumption,
and market conditions would play additional roles in determining profitability
on top of the simulated price developments. But it is clear from the model
estimates that the price declines in the two scenarios act as sizable stimulus
injections to the economies of China and SE Asia, boosting spending and
profitability, as well as reducing inflation.

18 June 2013

Special Report: End of the commodity super-cycle and implications for Asia

Page 16 Deutsche Bank AG/Hong Kong

Impact on Chinese industries’ pre-tax margin

(ppt change from baseline)

 Impact on SE Asian industries’ pre-tax margin

(ppt change from baseline)

scenario 1 Scenario 2

world oil price -5% -10%

world gas price -20% -25%

Gas mining -3.93 -4.44

Oil mining -2.06 -4.30

Electricity 0.08 0.15

Ferrous metals 0.06 0.11

Marine transport 0.26 0.52

Chemical, rubber, plastic products 0.05 0.10

Air transport 0.18 0.36

Gas processing and distribution 0.25 0.43

Petroleum processing 0.10 0.21

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

world oil price -5% -10%

world gas price -20% -25%

Gas mining -5.85 -7.73

Oil mining -1.13 -2.57

Electricity 0.12 0.23

Ferrous metals 0.15 0.27

Marine transport 0.16 0.30

Chemical, rubber, plastic products 0.20 0.35

Air transport 0.24 0.47

Gas processing and distribution 0.38 0.69

Petroleum processing 0.42 0.72

Source: Deutsche Bank  Source: Deutsche Bank

Geopolitics

In conclusion, we consider some geopolitical implications. The fact that one of
the key discussion items between Japan and the US during PM Abe’s
inaugural visit to Washington in February was about clearing regulations to
allow natural gas exports from the US to Japan illustrates the importance of
shale developments. Given the cost savings involved, Japan’s eagerness is
understandable, and would clearly further solidify Japan-US cooperation.

Beyond the issue of natural gas production, a lacklustre price outlook for oil
has a range of implications. If the US oil production surplus, for instance,